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SUBJECT: Provider Manual Update Transmittal PCMH-1-17 

REMOVE INSERT 

Section Effective Date Section Effective Date 
221.000 1-1-16 221.000 7-1-17 

Explanation of Updates 

Section 221.000 is updated to change the practice support end date. 

The paper version of this update transmittal includes revised pages that may be filed in your provider 
manual.  See Section I for instructions on updating the paper version of the manual.  For electronic 
versions, these changes have already been incorporated. 

If you have questions regarding this transmittal, please contact the Arkansas Payment Improvement 
Initiative Center at 1-866-322-4696 (Toll-Free) within Arkansas or locally and Out-of-State at (501) 
301-8311. 

If you need this material in an alternative format, such as large print, please contact the Program 
Development and Quality Assurance Unit at (501) 320-6429. 

Arkansas Medicaid provider manuals (including update transmittals), official notices, notices of rule 
making and remittance advice (RA) messages are available for downloading from the Arkansas 
Medicaid website: www.medicaid.state.ar.us. 

Thank you for your participation in the Arkansas Medicaid Program. 

 ______________________________________________________ 
 Dawn Stehle 
 Director 



Patient-Centered Medical Home Section II 
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220.000 PRACTICE SUPPORT 

221.000 Practice Support Scope 7-1-17 

Practice support includes both care coordination payments made to a PCMH and practice 
transformation support provided by a Division of Medical Services (DMS) contracted vendor and 
is subject to funding limitations on the part of DMS. 

Receipt and use of the care coordination payments is not conditioned on the PCMH engaging a 
care coordination vendor, as payment can be used to support participating practices’ 
investments (e.g., time and energy) in enacting changes to achieve PCMH goals.  Care 
coordination payments are risk-adjusted to account for the varying levels of care coordination 
services needed for beneficiaries with different risk profiles. 

DMS will contract with a practice transformation vendor on behalf of PCMHs that require 
additional support to catalyze practice transformation and retain and use such vendor.  PCMHs 
must maintain documentation of the months they have contracted with a practice transformation 
vendor.  Practice transformation vendors must report to DMS the level and type of service 
delivered to each PCMH.  Payments to a practice transformation vendor on behalf of a 
participating practice may continue for up to 24 months. 

However, no practice support may extend beyond June 30, 2018, regardless of the number of 
months practice support was received by a practice. 

DMS may pay, recover or offset overpayment or underpayment of care coordination payments. 

DMS will also support PCMHs through improved access to information through the reports 
described in Section 244.000. 
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220.000 PRACTICE SUPPORT 

221.000 Practice Support Scope 1-1-167-1-
17 

Practice support includes both care coordination payments made to a PCMH and practice 
transformation support provided by a Division of Medical Services (DMS) contracted vendor and 
is subject to funding limitations on the part of DMS. 

Receipt and use of the care coordination payments is not conditioned on the PCMH engaging a 
care coordination vendor, as payment can be used to support participating practices’ 
investments (e.g., time and energy) in enacting changes to achieve PCMH goals.  Care 
coordination payments are risk-adjusted to account for the varying levels of care coordination 
services needed for beneficiaries with different risk profiles. 

DMS will contract with a practice transformation vendor on behalf of PCMHs that require 
additional support to catalyze practice transformation and retain and use such vendor.  PCMHs 
must maintain documentation of the months they have contracted with a practice transformation 
vendor.  Practice transformation vendors must report to DMS the level and type of service 
delivered to each PCMH.  Payments to a practice transformation vendor on behalf of a 
participating practice may continue for up to 24 months. 

However, no practice support may extend beyond June 30, 20172018, regardless of the number 
of months practice support was received by a practice.  PCMHs may contract with only one 
vendor at a given time.  PCMHs are able to change vendors at any time with notification in 
writing to the outgoing vendor and DMS.  Failure to provide written notification will result in the 
PCMH being liable for any duplicate payments. 

DMS may pay, recover or offset overpayment or underpayment of care coordination payments. 

DMS will also support PCMHs through improved access to information through the reports 
described in Section 244.000. 
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